The geographical revenue information is based on the location of the end customers.
The signing fees and milestone revenue are not included in the following table.

Amounts in NOK 1,000 Group sales revenues

Geographical information 2018 2017

Nordic countries 47,221 43,278

United States 63,807 42,607

Own sales 111,028 85,885

Partner countries Europe 61,614 63,296

Partner countries rest of world 595 0

173,237 149,181

Timing of revenue recognition 2018 2017

Products transferred at a point in time 172,934 149,015

Products transferred over time - -

Revenue from contract with customers 172,934 149,015

Other revenue 303 166

173,237 149,181

42

CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method and accordingly, the information presented for 2017 has not been restated.
The following table summarizes the impact of transition to IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018.
Further information regarding the contract assets and contract liabilities under the IFRS 15 are disclosed in Note 3.

Amounts in NOK 1,000

Statement of financial position 01.01.2018 31.12.2018

As reported Adjustments
Without

adjustments As reported Adjustments
Without

adjustments

Intangible assets  33,315  33,315  22,502  22,502

Contract assets  1,744  -1,744  -  747  -747  -

Other non-currrent assets  54,171  54,171  54,518  54,518

Accounts receivable  14,371  202  14,573  20,371  288  20,660

Other currrent assets  161,040  161,040  133,058  133,058

Total assets  264,641  -1,542  263,099  231,196  -459  230,737

Shareholders' equity  207,334  10,746  218,080  176,342  6,605  182,947

Long-term liabilities  4,752  4,752  2,401  2,401

Contract liabilities  12,288  -12,288  -  7,064  -7,064  -0

Other current liabilities  40,267  40,267  45,389  45,389

Total equity and liabilities  264,641  -1,542  263,099  231,196  -459  230,737

Amounts in NOK 1,000

Statement of comprehensive income 31.12.2018

As reported Adjustments
Without

adjustments

Sales revenues, see Note 3   173,237  -1,846  171,391

Signing fees and milestone revenues, see Note 3  8,273  -3,378  4,896

Cost of goods sold  -17,147  -17,147

Gross profit  164,363  -5,224  159,140

Total operating expenses  -188,066  1,064  -187,002

Operating profit before restructuring  -23,703  -4,160  -27,863

Photocure has implemented IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018. Based on the contracts, financial assets and liabilities currently
held by the Group, the impact on Photocure’s financial statements is evaluated to be insignificant. The impact 1 January 2018 of changing from the
incurred loss model under IAS 39 to the expected loss model under IFRS 9 on trade receivables, amounts to NOK 0.2 million. As of 31 December
2018 the expected loss in the Group is estimated to be NOK 0.3 million and the increase of expected loss is disclosed under Adjustments in Total
operating expenses.

[…]

credit risk is limited as the counterparties are maily large companies that are not related to each other. Photocure’s credit risk is considered moderate
and the Company does not use credit insurance.

Currency risk
As NOK is the Company’s presentation currency, Photocure is exposed to translation risk associated with the company’s foreign net exposure.
Photocure’s revenues and costs are incurred in different currencies, primarily EUR, USD, GBP, SEK and DKK. Photocure is therefore exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations. The company regularly monitors the need for hedging of large transactions. Bank accounts in foreign currencies are used
actively to reduce exposure to all the main currencies, and currency risk is to some degree naturally hedged in EUR, USD, SEK and DKK by having
both revenues and costs in the same currency. However Photocure had a cash surplus in EUR and a cash deficit in USD.

The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity for potential changes in the NOK exchange rate with all other factors constant. The calculation
is based on the same change in relation to all relevant currencies. The effect in the income statement comes from changes in the value of monetary
items.

Amounts in NOK 1,000 Change in the NOK
exchange rate

Effect on operating
profit/loss

2018 + 10 % -4,105

2018 - 10 % 4,105

2017 + 10 % -4,600

2017 - 10 % 4,600

FAIR VALUE
The table below analyses financial assets recognised in the balance sheet at fair value according to the valuation method.

The different levels have been defined as follows:
Level 1: 	 Noted prices in active markets for corresponding assets or liabilities
Level 2: 	 Available value measurements other than the noted prices classified as Level 1, either directly observable in the form of agreed prices
	 or indirectly as derived from the price of equivalent.
Level 3:	 Value measurements of assets or liabilities that are not based on observed market values

Amounts in NOK 1,000